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FEES & CHARGES REVIEW 2020/21
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report sets out the proposed charges for 2020/21 for the six Leisure Services
Contract Sports Venues that are returning for a short transition period within the’
direct control of the Authority. These are:

Lee Valley Athletics Centre;

Lee Valley Hockey and Tennis Centre
Lee Valley Ice Centre;

Lee Valley Rldmg Centre;

Lee Valley VeloPark;-and

Lee Valley White Water Centre.

Following the decision to temporarily bring the Sports Venues within the direct
management -of the Authority from 1 April 2020 (Paper A/4277/20) the fees and
charges have been reviewed dlrectly with the venue managers for the interim
arrangement. The tight timetable since that decision has meant wider comparison
with other attractions -and similar venues has not been possible for the report. A
further review may take place depending on the successful transition to the new
contract operator and if this is the situation which arose then this will bé brought for
information purposes to Members prior to the contract start.

RECOMMENDATION
Members Approve: (1) the Authority's proposed 2020/21 fees and
' charges as summarised from paragraph 4 and
set out in detail in Appendix A to this report,
BACKGROUND

1 Fees and Charges from the six sports venues are estimated to generate £6.9m"
in 2020/21.. Due to the transfer back from Lee- Valley Leisure Trust Ltd (the
Trust) to the Authority thére will be a change in VAT liability, with most fees no
fonger being VAT exempt. The fees and charges have not increased to take
account of this due to the short term transition expected as the incoming
Contractor will be a charitable organisation and will be able to apply the VAT
exemption on spomng activities in future. This will mean income will be lower
than previous years.
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We are currently exploring the possibility and impact on the Authority's VAT
position of applying the VAT exemption on sporting activities.

2 The six sport venues are included in the Lelsure Services: Contract (LSC) until

31 March 2020 and the current contractor had not prepared detailed pricing for
the forthcoming financial year. The Authority does not have access to the
detailed financial/lusage records of the current year's performance, but has
maintained communication links with -venue managers and has worked with
these colleagues to prepare the information.
Therefore, in setting fees and charges for these venues ahead of 2020/21, it is
proposed that due to the limited financial information currently available, the
process of transferring venues back (during what will already be a busy period
of transfer of operational controls) that most prices will increase by inflation
unless there are exceptions as set out in the paragraphs below.

3 The Authority reviews all its fees and charges annually' and the impact of any
proposals are fed into the annual budget. These have a direct impact on income
and therefore the levy.

4 Appendix A to this report sets out proposed charges for the financial year
2020/21 for sites, facilities and heritage attractions operated by the Authority. In
summary the estimated income is set out below.

2020/21
L _ Estimated Income

Lee Valley Athletics Centre £859,000
Lee Valley Hockey and Tennis Centre £612,800
Lee Valley Ice Centre £1,145,500
Lee Valley Riding Centre 1 £1,037,300

' Lee Valley VeloPark £2,138,400
Lee Valley White Water Centre | £2468.100

' Sub Total . £8,261,100

' Less additional VAT liability estimate |  £1,000,000 |

| Total ex VAT (estimate) | £7,261,100

5 The Retail Price Index (RPI) for December stood at.2.2% and the Consumer
Price Index (CPI) stood at 1.3% and this has broadly been used as the basis of
price review with managers, also taking a view about local demand and price
“sensitivity.

6 The overriding pririciples in setting charges are set out in the approved fees and-
charges policy and are:

. venues should aim to break even (excluding overheads);
ii. sustainably improve market share/usage; and
. equality through concessionary pricing.
EXPLANATION OF CHARGES
7 Lee Valley Athletics Centre

The majority of the fees and charges for day to day activities are proposed to
be frozen. The gym sales have been steady, but are at the .upper.end of local
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markets. There has been good growth in non-athletics events and these will
be targeted and commercial rates applied.

Lee Valley Hockey and Tennls Centre

Where the demand is currently still strong (peak time indoor courts)} managers
are recommending an increase in line with inflation but where demand has
decreased or is static (the outdoor courts where there is significant supply and
cheaper court hire in local parks) a proposed freeze to the charges for 2020/21
is recommended. - '

Lee Valley Ice Centre

Some changes are proposed to have a single charge for adults and juniors and
offering a ‘family’ ticket which is any. group of four people and also removing
the peak and off-peak pricing for groups as the individual ticket pricing has not
included this distinction for four years. This removes discrepancies with groups
and esncouraging larger groups.which should also improve café sales.

Lee Valley Riding Centre

Where the demand is currently strong managers are recommending an
increase in line with 'inflation. Private livery currently has vacancies and a new
product for livery including mucking out will bé offered. The remainder of prices
for livery have been increased by less than inflation to retain customers.

Lee Valley VeioPark

The vast majority of the income is generated from the velodrome and there has
been a decline in Taster/Try It and similar sessions so a price freeze, and in
some cases a reduction, to attract more customers is proposed. The marketing
of such courses has been unsuccessful during the last 18 months and sales of
vouchers in key periods has dropped significantly. There is a national decline
in velodrome use reported by othet velodromes and targeted marketing is
essentlal.and will be done leading into the Olympics, with interest of course
being driven by GB success.

Lee Valley White Water Centre

Some areas of income have stalled during the last 18 months (although this
may be associated with unsuccessful marketing and targeted approach). As a
result, and with the inclusion of additional products, many of the base prices
will remain static. The use of the Legacy Loop now operates using two pumps
rather than three which has allowed a decrease in price offered as the cost to
run the pumps is significantly less and. net profit increased. The prices for
commercial charges are negotiable and show the minimum charge. Managers
seek the best price possible to secure the bookings.

Car Parking -

Car park charges for non-users and users staying over a reasonable period
(this has not changed since. 2016 and is 4 hours at Lee Valley VeloPark and
Lee Valley Hockey and Tennis Centre to refiect the activity duration) and will
continue as currently reflecting local car parking charges in and around Lea
Bridge Road and Stratford/Westfield for Lee Valley Ice Centre, Lee Valley
Hockey and Tennis Centre and Lee Valley VeloPark. Full details of car

3
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parking is included at Appendix B to this report.
14  implementation

The approved fees and charges will come into effect from 1 April 2020 when
the Authority takes temporary control of the venues. The estimated impact of
the approved fees and charges has been incorporated into the 2020/21 budget
proposals for the LSC Sports Venues which will be presented to this
Committee in March.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

16 There are no environmental implications arising directly from the
recommendations in this report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

16 Estimated Iri_come from the proposed fees and charges will be incorporated
within the budget for 2020/21 and monitored through -monthly management and
quarterly monitoring reported to Members.

HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

17 There are no human resource implications arising directly’ from the
recommendations in this report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

18 There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations in this
report.

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

19 The Authority’s net budget and therefore levy depends on income generated
from fees and charges. Income can be adversely or favourably affected by
weather, market demand factors and pricing in the wider economy as a whole.
To mitigate this risk the Authority agreed that reserves are set aside at a
prudent level (the current minimum reserve policy is £3-£4m and this will be
reviewed as part of the 2021/22 budget process) and that business interruption
insurance is in place.

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

20 The Authority's Fees and Charges Policy sets out criteria to ensure access to
services are available to disadvantaged groups through a concessionary pricing
structure that considers income and ability to pay.

Author: Brian Daley, 01992 210184, bdaley@Ieevalleypark.org.uk
PREVIOUS COMMITTEE REPORTS

Executive Committee ~ A/4227/20  Venues Managément 23 January 2020
Authority A/4161/13  Fees and Charges Policy 24 January 2013
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APPENDICES ATTACHED

Appendix A 'Proposed Sports Venues Fees.and Charges 2020/21
Appendix B Car Parking details

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

the Authority ~ Lee Valley Regional Park Authority

the Trust Lee Valley Leisure Trust Ltd (trading as Vibrant Partnerships)
LSC Leisure Services Contract
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LEE VALLEY WHITE WATER CENTRE

2019/20 2020/;1
Individual rafting {2 hours)I £65.00
_ _ 9 Person raft chartel ,
Peak Charges: (Bank holldays and (Includes £50 food and beverage £585.00 - duct
Saturdays: 1st May - 30th September) voucher) see new products
Kayaking/ Canoeing (1 hou r)[ £12.00
Exclusive use (prlcé per hour)l £450.00
‘::':""P": individual rafting  Off-Peak £50.00
urse - 9 Person raft charter
Off-peak charges: Week days and {inchudes £50 faadsnd l_:ever:ge £450.00
Sundays throughout the summer and : I w ~ouC erll
every day during the winter months Promotion individual Rgte 3200
Kayaking/ Canoelng (1 hour)| £10.00
Exclusive Use {price per|
- hour) £450.00
Super Off-Peak: 9 Person raft charter] £399.00
Schools rafting (per head) - min. 21
studentsL HELs
Famlily Raft £175.00
Kayaking/ Canceing (1 hour)] £6.00
Exclusive Use (price per £230.00
" hour| -
Exclusive Use - Club Rate {price per|
hour| £205.00
Paddlesport legacy Development £120.00
Programme (Low Level) s
Paddlesport legacy Development £150.00
. Programme (High Level) )
Lo
Legacy Loop Paddlesport Olymplc Development £150.00
Programme (High Level)l )
Car Rescue (in addition to exclusive
use charge) £200.00
inspection of course blocks} £50.00
Peak Hydrospeeding £50.00
Off-Peak Hydrospeeding £45.00
Tubing £45.00 (peak)
£35.00 (off-peak)
Peak Hot Dog £100.00
Off-Peak Hot Dog £90.00
Kayaking/ Canoelng (1 hour) £6.00
Flat Water Actlvities  Adult (per
‘ £22.00
Water Activities jakrson)
Flat Water Activities Schools {per, £13.00
person| -
Stand-Up Paddleboard| £7.50
Dry Land Actlvities  Adult {per £22.00
Dry Land ‘ : person)
Dry Land Activities  .Schools {per
person) i i




General Kayak £15.00
White Water Kayak| £15.00
Open Canoe| £20.00
Equipment Rental Paddle, Helmet, Buoyancy Ald (per -
item)
Wet Suit £5.00
Full Set £20.00
Flood Light Use (per hour) All courses £75.00
Small Room - Half Day £110.00
Small Room - Full Day £170.00
Medium Room - Half Day]  £350.00
Room Hire
Medium Room - Full Day £400.00
Large Room - Half Day £400.00
Large Room - Full Day £525.00
_ Monthly rate| £20.00
Canoe/Kayak Storage Annual rate] £150.00
Beach & Play Park Half Day
. Beach & Play Full Day
Beach & Play Park Beach Half Day
' Beach Full Day
Climbing walll £10.00
Car Park Charge (all dav)[ £0.00
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Fees and Charges 2020
Lotatian Actinty When Ape included Extras Price P/ Price P/Raft
Weekends &
Wednesday - Friday In FRLG0 -
School Holldays
Whita Water Rafting 12+
Wednesday - Sunday £50 Drinks Voucher - £450.00
@
4
. . . Meal + 3
g g?::,m:t:rp:::,:g Weekends 12+ pitchers of beer or - £570.00
) -2 bottles Prosecco
bo 2
= Q. Weekends &
d-_" E Wednesday - Friday In - £65,00
T - - School Holidays
(- (o) Rodeo Rafting 14+
Wednesday' - Sunday EE;D Drinks Voulcher - 5450
Meal + . .3
CeIeR:fa:?o:a::I::a . Weekends 14+ pitchers of beer or £655.00
& 2 bottles Prosecco
BT [= 1 Weekends & .
% ] 8 Family Rafting Wednesday - Friday In 8+ Soft drinks voucher £230.60
9 4 School Holldays
Artivity Whon Age AddHtlonal Information Price P/P
Wi (@) Hydrospeeding Wed-Frl In School 12+ £50.00
B0 o A O _ Holidirys
£ -la-"’ L - . Weekends & Minimum booking of 2
2 o > - Hotdog (2 people) | Wednesday - Friday in 12+ : I ng o £50{£100)
o ; e g - = School Holldays people
E : 2 () Weekends & e
-, Tubing Wednesday - Friday In 12+ L3500
-l School Holidsy=
Logation Aty When Age Price P/P Price PlPackaE
_ Explore Kayak! Weekends & -
a)"" v {avaialble as a birthday| Weekdays in School 8+ £10 £185.00
- QO packagn) Holidays °
O = 3  Explore SUPI Weekends &
i g > |tavallable as a birthday|] Weekdays In Schoal 8+ £10 £185.00
- = B packaze) _ Hollduy=
o 2 Water Wipeout . Weekends &
LL. {avallable as a birthday] Weekdays in School 8+ £15 £235.00
package! ' Holldays
ol ok
Location Course title Junlors 4 week course 1/2 day full day i JrL:I:':'EF
‘ Lake Flat water " £60 £75 £150 £90.00
t
8_ 4 Intro to WW £80 £90 £180 £120.00
n» Legacy loop :
2 S ww £80 £90 £180 11000
T O
-8 1 Olympic Intro to Advanced £125.00
o Course
Advanced Water £125.00

Up to 5 people



Eguipmsnt Diakails Prica
I Sit On top £15.00
e (Quneral Kaysk Closed Cockitt £15.00
@ == |[OpenCanoe Used Tamndem or Soil 260G
= g Upe L
Wet Sult . 500
o Paddie £3.00
- ) E3.LL
S & et Individual Items 300
g Boyancy A{PFD] T £2.00
Full Set Full set || £20.00
Locatlen Duration Price
Half Day £116.00
' Small Room Full Day ~E176.00
"=- Medium Room Half Day i L— P
Q £ Full Day _ CA000)
i Half Day - £A05O0
T ] Laree foom Ful Day | €825
(. . Half Day  £100.00
b Cabin Full Day 225006
1+ Locatlon Sesslon Detalls Frice
B Public B
a Olympic Club | gas.00
(- o British Canoelng
o £ Public, BT
O g Legacy Club £200.00
. Car Rescue (In nddition it
S Private Hire extras | ° Sxclusive use charge)] u_so.ut. -
Inspaction of m £5000
Lo¢atson Duration Price
Public Olymplic. 1 hour E10000
" Pacdiing 1hour 15 mins _ £1:2 50
sessions Lo 88 ey 1 hour - E6O0
1 hour 30 mins 500
Rental Cance/Kavak Monthy rate| 2600
= Annuairate|  £150.00

NOTE: Fees Inclusive of VAT as appropriate
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LEE VALLEY ATHLETICS CENTRE

Aduit
Morthly
membership
Unlimited use of Concesslon
all facllities
© Concession - under 16's
Adult
Memberships
Monthly Pass Concession
Concession — Under 16
Membership
Jolning Fee
Adult — entry to gym included
Indoor and
Outdoor .
Combined Track Concesslon — entry to gym Included
ticket
Under 16— entry to gym not included
| - Adult
Outdoor Track Casua u
t
Only Casual - Concesslon
Open Events Entry
{20 hour Crash Course)
Star Track -
Pre-booking discount
Master Class 2.5 hour class
Athletics individual class
academy Bulk purchase
Festival / Commercial Hire —
Qutdoor (per hour}
Festival / Commerclal =
Indoor (per hour)
Track hire - per Champlonships Outdoor Hire
hour Champlonships Indoor Hire
Clubs/ Schools -
Outdoor
Clubs/ Schools -
Indoor |
Ron Plckering
Room Hire Per hour
Seminar Room Per hour
Hire I
Photo Finish Hire per Day

NOTE: Fees inclusive of VAT as appropriate
14
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Appendix B to Paper E/658/20

Lee Valley Hockey and Tennis Centre and Lee Valley VeloPark customers are
entitled to up to four hours free car parking upon entering the car park and staying
within Lee Valley Hockey and Tennis Centre/Lee Valley VeloPark. This was
implemented to retain the carparks for visitor use and discourage parking for other
nearby activities/visits and encourage public transport (and cycling and walking).

If taking part in hockey or tennis or cycling activities at the venues, customers obtain
this free parking by entering personal details and vehicle registration number into
one of the terminals within the venue. If a customer wishes to stay longer than the
four hours, then there are additional parking terms and charges applied. There is a
price and time difference between the two venues due to the location.to other Queen
Elizabeth Olympic Park facilities such as the ‘Tumbling Bay' playground and event
spaces and also walking time to the Olympic Stadium. The pricing is set to
encourage use of other car parks at Here East, Westfield Shopping and Stratford
International rail station car parks.

Tariffs for non-venue users and for hockey/tennis users staying past four hours:

Up to 1 hour £3

Up to 2 hours £6

Up to 3 hours £15

Max stay 3 hours no return within 2 hours

Tariffs for non-cycling users and for cycling users staying past four hours:

« Upto 1 hour£4-
Up to 2 hours £8
« Max stay 2 hours, no return within 2 hours

Car Parking charges and management was introduced at Lee Valley Ice Centre due
to increased use when the Lea Bridge rail station was refurblshed and to react to
more car parking by the residents and visitors of the apariments adjacent to the
venue. As the car park is used by visitors to Leyton Marsh and Walthamstow
Marshes, the fees have been kept low for visits, with larger fees to discourage use
as a commuter carpark and non-visitors.

e Up to 30 minutes Free
e 30mins to 5 hours £1

¢ 5+hrsto 7 hours £6

e 7+ hrs to 24 hours £25
o Per subsequent 24 hr £25

« Blue Badge holders can park free.

There are currently no charges for car parking at Lee Valley Riding Centre,
Lee Valley Athletics Centre and Lee Valley White Water Centre.
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